

No. 21-468

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

KAREN ROSS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT
OF FOOD & AGRICULTURE, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL R. HUSTON

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB

THOMAS PULHAM

DAVID L. PETERS

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 10

Argument:

- A. The Commerce Clause prohibits state laws that unduly restrict interstate commerce 12
 - 1. The Commerce Clause safeguards a vibrant interstate market and a cooperative Union of sovereign States 12
 - 2. States must not excessively burden or directly regulate commerce in other States..... 14
- B. Petitioners plausibly allege that Proposition 12 unduly restricts interstate commerce under *Pike* 17
 - 1. States must demonstrate a legitimate interest to justify substantial burdens on interstate commerce 17
 - 2. Petitioners plausibly allege that Proposition 12 does not advance a legitimate local interest..... 19
 - a. California has no legitimate interest in the housing conditions of out-of-state animals..... 19
 - b. Petitioners plausibly allege that Proposition 12 has no human health-or-safety benefits 24
 - 3. Petitioners plausibly allege that Proposition 12 substantially burdens interstate commerce 27
- C. The court of appeals erred in describing this Court’s decisions concerning extraterritorial regulation..... 30

Conclusion 34

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>American Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. O’Keeffe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 2043 (2019)	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	21
<i>Baldwin v. G. A. F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	24, 29
<i>Bowman v. Chicago & Nw. Ry. Co.</i> , 125 U.S. 465 (1888).....	26
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	2, 15, 16, 21, 33
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	11, 12, 20, 32
<i>Cotto Waxo Co. v. Williams</i> , 46 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1995).....	22, 28
<i>Department of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	21
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Energy & Env’t Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 577 U.S. 1043 (2015)	16, 22, 31
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	10, 28
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	2
<i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976).....	24
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	13, 23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Healy v. The Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	12, 15, 21, 23, 32, 33
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	24
<i>Kassel v. Consolidated Freightways Corp. of Delaware</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	18, 19, 25, 29, 30
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	25
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	22
<i>National Meat Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	6
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	9, 32, 33
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice</i> , 434 U.S. 429 (1978).....	16, 24, 25, 28
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	15
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	2, 12, 14, 15, 30, 31
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	14, 18, 23, 25, 26, 29
<i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass'n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)	2, 12, 13
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. State Oil & Gas Bd. of Miss.</i> , 474 U.S. 409 (1986)	28
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	22
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	20
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	14, 20

VI

Constitution, statutes and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	21
Animal Health Protection Act,	
7 U.S.C. 8301 <i>et seq.</i>	1
7 U.S.C. 8305.....	6
Federal Meat Inspection Act,	
21 U.S.C. 601 <i>et seq.</i>	1
21 U.S.C. 602.....	6
21 U.S.C. 603(a)	6
21 U.S.C. 604.....	6
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 (West Supp. 2022).....	4
Cal. Health & Safety Code	
§ 25990 <i>et seq.</i> (West Supp. 2022).....	3
§ 25990(a).....	3, 19
§ 25990(b)(2).....	3
§ 25990(f)	3
§ 25991(a).....	26
§ 25991(e)(1).....	3
§ 25991(e)(3).....	3
§ 25991(f)	26
§ 25991(u)	3
§ 25992.....	3
§ 25993(a).....	4
§ 25993(b)	4
Ga. Code Ann. § 26-2-160 (West 2016).....	28
9 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 71.....	6
Pt. 77.....	6
Pt. 78.....	6
Pt. 85.....	6

VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Pt. 166	6
Pt. 309	6
Pt. 310	6

Miscellaneous:

John Fiske, <i>The Critical Period of American History: 1783-1789</i> (1899)	13
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	13, 23
<i>The Federalist No. 11</i> (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	13
